








THE '59 
ANNUAL STAFF 

1959 

EDITOR 
Bill Stanley 

ASSIST ANT EDITOR 
Barbara Peterson 

BUSINESS MANAGERS 
Terry Evans 
Chuck Zimmerman 

PHOTOGRAPHER 

Don Haggerty 

COPY & SCHEDULE 
Libby Turner 

PICTORIAL EDITOR 

Carol Gentle 

LAYOUT EDITOR 
Jane Sickels 

STAFF MEMBERS 
Judy Alford 
Glenn Odell 
Marjorie Amdor 

Kay Haley 
Carolyn Shuler 
Mary Sullivan 
Claudia Spring 

RED RAIDER 

CORNING HIGH SCHOOL, CORNING, IOWA 

''LEARNING 

BY 
DOING'' 



DEDICATION 

We of the Corning Red Raider Yearbook Staff 

wish to dedicate the 1959 Red Raider to John Lenz. 

Mr. Lenz has been active teaching in Corning High 

School for eight years. He has a busy school year 

teaching Junior English, Speech, Latin, and is re-

sponsible for all plays that are put on the C. H. s. 

stage. He is also sponsor of the local Thespian 

Troupe and the Junior Class. 

Mr. Lenz's able leadership has aided many 

C. H. S. students to become better citizens. 

2 



IN MEMORIAM 
LARRY ORR 
1942-1958 

For one and one-half years, a young student lent cheer and happiness to the halls 
and classrooms of Corning High School. He was an active participant in athletics and 
excelled in sports during all of his high school days. 

The school community, and his family suffered an irreparable loss when an auto 
accident cut his young life short. 

3 



ADMINISTRATION 

NORMA DARRAH 
She serves the school as the secretary. 

E. C. PEMBROOK 
Superintendent 

Wayne State Teachers College, B.A.; 
University of Nebraska, M.A., Further 
Graduate Study. 

SHERMAN H. FREY 
Principal 

Iowa State Teachers College, B.A.; 
State University of Iowa, M.A.; Further 
Graduate Study, University of Colorado, 
University of Iowa. 



TH£ SCHOOL BOARD 
MAk£5 T H£ DECISIONS 

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS 
STANDING, Left to Right: Max Lines, Joe Wheeler, Claude Paul, Mr. Pembrook. SITTING, Left to 
Right: Richard Talty, Tion Wilmarth, President; Anna McLean. 

5 



• 

JACK BRYANT 

Head Football Coach. 

MARY GAUTHIER 

C.H.S. 
DALE ALDERSON 

Biology; Head Basketball Coach; Track; Freshman-Sophomore 
Football Coach; Sponsor, Freshman Class. 

JAMES BLISS 

Instrumental Music. 

LA WERENCE BOSTON 

U. S. History; Drivers Training; Junior High Coach. 

NEAL BROWN 

English X; Sponsor Hi-Y, Freshman 

Class. 

RALPH CURRIE 

General Science; Physics; Chemistry; 
Sponsor, Student Council. 

Shorthand I, Stenography; Journalism; 
Typing I; Sponsor, School Paper, Year­
book. 

JOHN HARRIS 

American Problems; Physical Education; Wrestling Coach; Assist­
ant Football Coach; Sponsor, Sophomore Class. 

EVA KA ZEBEER 

Algebra I, III; Geometry; Sponsor, Y-Teens. 

JOHN LENZ 

English XI; Speech I; Latin I, II; Sponsor, Thespians, Dramatics, 
Junior Class. 

6 



FACULTY 
RONALD MAURICE 

English IX, XII; Sponsor, Senior Class. 

DALE MIELKE 

Guidance Counselor; Psychology; Physiology; Sponsor, Hi-Y. 

DON MOORE 

Typing I; Bookkeeping; Junior Business; Business Law; Sponsor, 
Senior Class. 

AGNES ROLAND 

World History; Spanish; Math; Sponsor 
Y-Teens; Sophomore Class. 

DARRELL SUNDERMAN 

Vocational Agriculture I, II, III; Spon­
sor F .F .A. 

RONALD STORM 

Algebra I; General Science; Consumers 
Math; Sponsor, Junior Class. 

A I.MIRIA TURNER 

Physical Education; Sponsor, G.R.A. 

SHERRILL A. VAN HOUWELING 

Vocal Music. 

PATRICIA A. WARD 

Homemaking I, II, Ill; Sponsor, F. H.A. 

RUTH WYATT 

Librarian; Sponsor, Junior Class. 

7 



Bill Miller 

STUDENT COUNCil 
They represent the student body. 

OFFICERS 
President, Bill Stanley; Vice-President, Gary Richards; Secretary-Treasurer, Larry Har­
rison; Sponsor, Ralph Currie. 

Its purpose is to advance the cause of education through a closer relationship of 
the administration with the student body, into a closer relationship with each 

other, and to promote the ideals of good citizenship upon every occasion. 

STUDENT COUNCIL MEMBERS 

BACK ROW, Leftto Right; D. Willett, L. Timmerman, 
S. Willett, W. Leusink, P. Cooper, J. Henryson, J. Tur­
ner, D. Hadley. FRONT ROW: L. Thomas, D. Temp­
leton, K. Wheeler, s. Hoskinson. 

8 Jean Zimmerman 



CLASSES 

• • • W£ ACHI£V£ SCHOLARSHIP 



10 

TERRY W AHREN EVANS "Snatch" 

Ambition: Find out what's wrong with the last drop 
of Maxwell House Coffee. 
Class Treasurer 4; Hi-Y 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 3,4, 
Business Manager 4; Paper Staff 4; Office Staff 4; 
Boys' Glee 3,4; Basketball Manager 2; Intramurals 
1,2. 

JUDY LEE ALFORD "Jud" 

Ambition: To be happy and successful in everything 
I do. 
Honor Roll 1; Homecoming Royalty 4; Beauty Royalty 
2; Y-Teens 1; F.H.A. 2; G.R.A. 3,4, Secretary 4; 
Library Staff 1,2;ClassPlay 3;Intramurals 1; F.F.A. 
Sweetheart Royalty 3; F. F. A. Sweetheart 4. 

SPONSORS 

DON MOORE 
RON MAURICE 

Motto: We enter to learn; we depart to serve. 

Colors: Mint Green and Silver. 

Flower: Lily of the Valley 

WILLIAM H. MILLER "Wilb" 

Ambition: Get through College. 
Student Council 2,3,4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Hi-Y 1, 
2,3,4, Secretary 2, Treasurer 3; C-Glub 2,3,4; Thes­
pians 4; Class Play 3; Class Play Prompter 4; Foot­
ball 3,4, Lettered 4; Basketball 3,4, Lettered 3,4; 
Baseball 1; Intramurals 1,2; Prom Server 2; Class 
President 4. 

DARRELL L. TEMPLETON "Temp" 

Ambition: To graduate and be a millionaire. 
Student Council 4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Treas­
urer 3; Vice-President 4; C -Glub 1,2,3,4; Boys' Glee 
2; Wrestling 1,2,3,4, Lettered 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

SHIRLEY MAY GIBSON "Giber" 

Ambition: To have happiness and a successful life 
in everything I attempt. 
Student Council Citizenship Chairman 2; Honor Roll 
1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4, Treasurer 4; Thespians 4; 
Speech Activities 4; Class Play Prompter 3, Class 
Play 4; Girls' Glee 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; Intra­
murals 1,2; Class Secretary 4. 



LELAND ANDERSON 

Ambition: Lead a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 3; C-Club 3,4; F .F .A. 1,2,3; Football 
1,2,3; Wrestling 1,2,3,4, Lettered 3,4; Intramurals 
1; Prom Server 2. 

JANET MAREE ANGUS 

Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1,3,4; Beauty Royalty 4; Paper Staff 4; 
Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Paper Doll Royalty 1; Class Play 
3; Girls' Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Prom Server 2. 

OOROTIIY JOYCE AV AUX "Dotti" 

Ambition: To obtain a college degree in music educa­

tion. 
Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Paper Staff 4; Office Staff4; Library 
Staff 1; Thespians 4; Speech Activities 4; Class Play 
4; Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,4; Small Vocal 
Group 2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

URSULA JO ANN ARNDT "Urs" 

Ambition: To succeed in everything I attempt. 
Honor Roll 1,2,4; F .T.A. 4; F .H.A. 1,2,3,4, Parlia­
mentarian 2; Student Teaching 3,4; Office Staff 2,3; 
Library Staff 1,2; Thespians 3,4, Vice-President 4; 
Speech Activities 1,2,3,4; Class Play 3; Glee Club 1; 

Band 1. 

MARGE BADGETT 

Ambition: To be open minded enough to profit by 
mistakes and experiences. 
Honor Roll 2,3,4; Homecoming Royalty 4; Y -Teens 
1,2,3,4; Thespians 3,4; Speech Activities 3,4; Junior 
Class Play 3; Glee Club 2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; 
Small Vocal Group 3; Prom Server 2; Cheerleader 3. 

ROSEMARY JEAN BAILIFF "Rosie" 

Ambition: Have a happy successful marriage. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Elementary Office 2; Speech 
Contest 1,2; Glee Club 1. 

RAY KENNETH BOHANNAN "Bo" 

Greatest Ambition: To be a success in life by leaving 

Corning. 
Hi-Y 3,4; Band 1; Football1,2; Track 2. 

BILL BRAY "Willis" 

Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1,2; Class Treasurer 2; Annual Beauty 
Escort 1,4; Hi-Y 4; Football 1,2,3,4, Lettered 3,4; 
Basketball1,2,3; Track 2; Baseball1,2; Prom Server 

2. 11 



TERRY CURRY "Terry" 

Ambition: To be a farmer. 
F .F .A. 1,2,3,4; Wrestling 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

NANCY LEE DAVIS "Nancy" 

Ambition: To live a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; G.R.A. 1; F .H.A. 2,3,4; Paper 
Staff 4; Office Staff 4; Junior Class Play 3. 

WAYNE FISHELL "Fish" 

Ambition: Body and fender work or college. 
Homecoming Escort 4; Annual Beauty Escort 2; Hi­
Y 4; F .F .A. 1,2,3; Paper Staff 4; Boys' Glee Club 4; 
Mixed Chorus 4; Small Vocal Groups 2,3,4; Wrest­
ling 3,4; Intramurals 1; Prom Server 2; Harvest Ball 
Escort 3. 

CAROL ANN GENTLE "Gent" 

Ambition: To graduate from College. 
Honor Roll 1,2; F .H.A. 1,2,3,4, Music and Recreation 
Chairman 2; Annual Staff 3,4; Paper Staff 4; Speech 
Activities 1,2; Junior Class Play Prompter 3; Girls' 

12 Glee Club 1,2; Intramurals 1,2. 

LARRY L . BRINK "Toad" 

Ambition: To be slim again. 
Hi-Y 2,3,4; C-Glub 2,3,4; Junior Class Play 3; Foot­
ball Manager 3,4; Basketball Manager 3; Track Man­
ager 2,3; Wrestling Manager 4; Intramurals 1,2. 

JUDITH ELLEN BRITTAIN "Judy" 

Ambition: To have a career. 
F .H.A. 1,2,4; Library Staff 3,4; Band 1; Pep Band 1. 

DE ANNE MARIE CANTIERI "De" 

Ambition: To succeed in whatever field I choose. 
Honor Roll i,2,3,4; F .H.A. 1, Historian 2, Secretary 
3,4; F .T.A. 3,4; Office Staff 2; Student Teaching 3,4; 
Thespians 4; Speech Activities 2,3,4; Junior Class 
Play Prompter; Senior Class Play; Girls' Glee Club 

1,4; Intramurals 2. 



MAX GOODVIN 

Ambition: To get out of Corning. 
F .F .A. 1,2,3; lntramurals 1,2. 

DONALD HAGGERTY 

"Max" 

"Jock" 

Ambition; To lead a happy and successful life. 
F .F .A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Annual Staff 2,3, 4; Paper Staff 4; 
Intra murals 1, 2. 

DONALD HALEY "Don" 

Ambition; Succeed in Farming. 
F .F .A. 1,2,3,4, Sentinel 4; Football 3,4; Wrestling 
3,4, Lettered 3,4. 

STEVEN C. HALEY "Steve" 

Ambition; To inherit a million dollars. 
Wrestling 2,3,4; Lettered 3,4. 

SUSAN LAURENDA HOSKINSON "Suzie" 

Student Council, Organization Chairman 4; Honor Roll 
1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4, Music Chairman 3; Thes­
pians 3,4, Secretary 4; Speech Activities 2,3,4, State 
I, Radio-Speaking 2; Class Play 3, Class Play Promp­
ter 4; Girls' Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; 
Band 1,3, Pep Band 1,3; Swing Band 1; Small Vocal 
Group 2,3,4; Small Instrumental Group 1; Music Sol­
oists 1; Prom Server 2. 

JAN HOLLAND HOUCK "Hawk" 

Ambition: Own a cattle ranch. 
Student Council 1; Honor Roll 1,3; Class Officer 1, 
President; 3, Secretary; Homecoming Escorts 2; F. 
F .A. 1,2,3,4, President 4; Junior Class Play; Senior 
Class Play; Football1,2, Lettered 3,4;Basketball1,2; 
Track 1, Lettered 2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2; P romServ­
er 2. 

SHARON KAYE HUFF "Ralphie" 

Ambition: Marriage to a wealthy rancher. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; F .H.A. 1,2; G.R.A. 3,4; Library 
Staff 4; Girls' Glee Club 4; Intramurals 1,2. 

DOUGLAS DALE IRELAND "Doug" 

Ambition; Achieve success and happiness in life. 
Hi-Y 1,2,3,4, Vice-President 4 ; Basketbal11,2;Track 
1; Intramurals 1,2,3,4. 13 



INEZ MARIE JOHNSTON "Nezzie" 

Ambition: To find peace and happiness in everyday 
life. 
Honor Roll1, 2, 3, 4; F. H.A. 4; Library Staff 1, 2; Girls 
Glee 1,2,3,4;MixedChorus3,4;Band 1,2;Pep Band 
1, 2; Small Vocal Group 2; Intramurals 2. 

LORETTA VALERIE KAUZLARICH "Kauz" 

Ambition: To graduate from college and be a success. 
Honor Roll 1; F .H.A. 2,4; G.R.A. 4; Library Staff 1; 
Speech Activities 4; Class Play 4; Girls' Glee 1; 
Mixed Chorus 1; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; 
Small Vocal Group 1; Small Instrumental Group 1,2, 
3; Basketball 1. 

ROGER V. KING "Poosh" 

Ambition: To have as much fun as possible and try 
everything once. 
Honor Roll 1; Paper Staff 4; Class Play 4; Football 
2, Manager 4; Basketball 1,2; Wrestling Manager 4. 

JUDY KRAUTII "Krauthie" 

Ambition: To be a nurse. 
Honor Roll 3; Y -Teens 1; F .H.A. 2,3,4, Secretary 4; 
Thespians 4; Class Play 3,4; Girls' Glee 4; Band 

14 2,3,4; Pep Band 2,3,4; Small Instrumental Group 2, 

CARMELET A JO JOHNSON "Carm" 

Ambition: Be successful in future years. 
Homecoming Queen 4; Y -Teens 1,2; F .H.A. 3,4; Paper 
Staff 4; Mixed Chorus 1,2; Prom Server 2. 

CEREASE JOHNSON "Short Stuff" 

Ambition: To own a beauty salon, and later, marriage. 
G.R.A. 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

SHIRLEY MARIE JOHNSTON "Hot Rod" 

Ambition: 'ro live a successful Christian life. 
Honor Roll 1; Paper Staff 4; Office Staff 4; Girls' 
Glee Club 1,4. 



KENT LINES "Kent" 

Ambition: To keep my driver's license. 
Class Vice-President 1; Hi-Y 1, Vice-President 1; 
Football 1; Basketball 1; Track 1, Lettered 1; Prom 

Server 2. 

JOAN ELAINE LENZ "Lenz" 

Ambition: To become a house wife. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Homecoming Royalty 1; Y -Teens 
1; G.R.A. 2,3,4; Girls' Glf;e 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 

3,4; Intramurals 1. 

VICTOR DEAN LEONARD "Vic" 

Homecoming Escon 4; C~lub 4; F .F .A. 1,2,3,4, 
Treasurer 3, Vice-President 4; Fooftball1,3,4, Let­
tered 4; Wrestling 3,4; lntrarnurals 1; PromServer 

2. 

WAYNE A. LEUSINK "Louie" 

Ambition: To be a Fishing and Hunting Guide. 
Student Council 3,4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Hi-Y 1,4; 
C~lub 1,2,3,4; Football 1,2,3,4; Lettered 3,4; Bas­
ketball 1,2; Wrestling 3,4, Lettered 3,4; lntrarnurals 

2. 

HARRY MAX LEWIS 

Ambition: To travel 
F. F. A. 1,2,3,4. 

MONTE DELMAR LOVIG 

"Harry" 

"Monte" 

Ambition: College and lead a happy successful life. 
Hi-Y 2,3,4; Paper Staff 4; Class Play 4; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; Small Instrumental Group 3. 

EDWARD LYNAM "Ed" 

Ambition: To get out of Corning. 
F .F .A. 1; lntramurals 1,2. 

DONNA MAUREEN MC ELROY "Roni'' 

Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life by 
serving others. 
National Honor Society 3,4; Student Council2; Honor 
Roll 1,2,3,4; Class President 2; Annual Beauty Queen 
3; Paper Doll Royalty 2; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4, President 
4; F .F .A. Candidate for Sweethean 3; Thespians 3,4; 
Class Play 3,4; One-Act Play 4~ Girls' Glee 4; Mixed 
Chorus 1,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Accompanist 2,3,4; Small 
Instrumental Group 1,2; Prom Server 2. 15 



16 

FRED ERICH J. WTCHELL "Fred" 

Ambition: To go to college. 
Honor Roll 1; Hi-Y2,3,4; Paper Staff4; Thespians4; 
Junior Class Play 3; Senior Class Play 4; Football 
1,2. 

JANET RAE MOORE "Janet" 

Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life and be 
a secretary. 
Y -Teens 1; G.R.A. 2,3,4; Office Staff 2; Library Staff 
3; Girls Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; Intra­
murals 1. 

WAYNE E. MOORE "Wayne-Q" 

Ambition: To be a pilot. 
Hi-Y 2,3,4; F .F .A. 1,3,4; Paper Staff 4; Boys' Glee 
Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1,2,3; Small Vocal Group 
3; Football 3,4; Track 3; Wrestling 3,4. 

CLET A JO ANN MOSIER "Clet" 

Ambition: To be a good Christian and have a happy 
successful married life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3; G.R.A. 1,2,3,4; Library Staff 3; 
lntramurals 1. 

RICHARD MC KEE "Dick" 

Ambition: To graduate within the next five years. 
Honor Roll 1; C-Glub 1,2,3,4; F .F .A. 1,3; Wrestling 
1,2,3,4, Lettered 1,2,3; Intramurals 1. 

BRIAN WLLER "Luke" 

Ambition: To be happy the rest of my life with lots 
of money. 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4. 

GARY MILLER 

Ambition: To Travel. 
Wrestling 3. 

"Baldy" 



LARRY J. MURPHY "Murph" 

Ambition: To be a success in life and havehappiness. 
Hi-Y 1,2,4; Football1,2; Wrestling 1; Intramurals 1, 
2. 

DARLENE KAY MYERS "Darlene" 

Ambition: To have a happy, healthy and successful 
life. 

Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Homecoming Attendant2;Y -Teens 
1; F .H.A. 2; G.R.A. 3,4; Elementary Office 2; Guid­
ance Office 4; Glee Club 1; Intramurals 1,2; Prom 
Server 2. 

BONNIE JOYCE NARIGON "Joyce" 

Ambition: To live a successful life. 

Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 3,4; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 3,4; Small Instrumental Group 
3. 

BERNIECE ELLEN NELSON .. Bernice" 

Ambition: To succeed in the future. 

G.R.A. 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2; Office Staff 4. 

GLENN R. ODELL "Fats" 

Ambition: To be successful in whatever I attempt to 
do in life. 

Homecoming Escort 1; Hi-Y,Chaplain,1,2,3,4;Speech 
Activities 3; Class Play 3; Football1,2,3,4, Lettered 
3,4; Basketball 1,2; Track 1,2; Intramurals 1,2; C­
Club 3,4. 

LARRY LEE ORR "Larry" 

Transfer from Red Oak. 

Hi-Y 3,4; C-club 3,4; Jllllior Class Play 3; Football 
3,4; Lettered 3,4; Basketball 3,4. Lettered 3; Track 
3. 

BARBARA LEE PALMER "Barb" 

Ambition: To be successful in life. 

Honor Roll 1,2; Y -Teens 1,2; F .H.A. 3,4; Historian 
4; Office Staff 4; Glee Club 2,3,4. 

DONALD PERRIN "Buck" 

Ambition: To learn how to make my million without 
working. 
F .F .A. 1. 

17 



18 

JANET ELAINE READHEAD "Janet" 

Ambition: To achieve happiness bydealingwithpeople 
around me. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; National Honor Society 3,4; An­
nual Royalty 1; Paper Doll Royalty 1; Y -Teens 1,2,3, 
4, Social Chairman 3,4; Office Staff 3; Thespians 4; 
Class Play 3; Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; 
All State Chorus 4; Small Vocal Group 2,3,4; Intra­
murals 1; Prom Server 2. 

JANICE ELAINE RESH "Janice" 

Ambition: To live a happy Christian life. 
G.R.A. 1,2,3,4; P aper Staff 4; Speech Activities 4; 
Intramurals 1,2. 

GLENNA LEE ROBERTS "Glenna" 

Ambition: Graduate from Beauty School 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; F .H.A. 2,3,4, Historian 3, Pre­
sident 4; Paper Staff 4; Office Staff 4; Glee Club 2; 
Intramurals 1,2. 

KAREN IRENE SCOTT "Karen" 

Ambition: To succeed in what I try to do. 
F .H.A. 2,3,4, Reporter 3, Parliamentarian 4; Library 
Staff 1; Paper Staff 4; Glee Club 1,2,3,; Mixed Chorus 
3,4. 

HARVEY CHARLES PETERSON "Harv" 

Ambition: Getting through life with the least of mon­
ey problems. 
Honor Roll 1; Class Treasurer 1; Homecoming Es­
cort 4; C-Glub 1,2,3,4; F .F .A. 1,2,3,4, Secretary 3,4; 
Football 1,2,3,4, Lettered 1,2,3,4; Basketball1,2,3,4, 
Lettered 1,2,3,4; Track 1,2,3,4; Baseball!, Lettered 
1; Intramurals 1; P:rom Server 2. 

BARBARA LOU PETERSON "Barb" 

Ambition: Live a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1; Homecoming Royalty 3; Y -Teens 1, 
2,3,4, Finance Chairman 3; Annual Staff 3,4, As­
sistant Editor 4; Glee Club 1,3; Intramurals 1,2; 
Prom Server 2. 

WAYNE PIERSON "Pierre" 

Ambition: To have lots of money and drive sports 
cars. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Hi-Y 3,4; Band 1,2,3; Pep Band 
1,2,3; Swing Band 3; Small Instrumental Group 1,2,3; 
Swing Band 3; Small Instrumental Group 1,2,3; Bas­
ketball1,2; Wrestling 3. 



KAREN RAE SEPTER "Spider" 

Ambition: To have a long and happy life with plenty 
of money. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2; G.R.A. 3,4; Paper 
Staff 4; Office Staff 4; Library Staff 1; Girls' Glee 
Club 2; Mixed Chorus 2; Intramurals 1,2. 

VIOLA JANE SICKELS "Jane" 

Ambition: To be successful 
G.R,A. 1; F .H.A. 2,3; Annual Staff 3,4; Offic"e Staff 4. 

HELEN LOUISE SPRING "Helen" 

Y-Teens 1,2,3; Band 1,2; Pep Band 1,2. 

WILLIAM C. STANLEY "Bill" 

Ambition: College, successful life. 
National Honor Society 3,4; Student Council3,4, Pres­
ident 4; Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Class President 3; C-Glub 
3; Homecoming Escort 3; Hi-Y 1,2,3,4, President 4; 
Annual Staff 2,3, Editor 4; Paper Staff 4; Library 
Staff 4; Thespians 3,4; JuniorClassPlay;SeniorClass 
Play; Small Vocal Group 4; Basketball3,4, Lettered 
3,4; Intramurals 1. 

EDWARD RICHARD TALTY "Whacker" 

Ambition: Earning a living without working. 
Honor Roll 1; C-Glub 2,3,4; F .F .A. 1,2,3,4; Paper 
Staff 4 ; Football, Lettered3,4; Track 1,2; Wrestling 
1, Lettered 2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

EVELYN JOAN THOMPSON 

Ambition: Attend business school 
Paper Staff 4; Intramurals 1,2. 

'Clamity" 

ELIZABETH ANDREWS TURNER "Libby" 

Ambition: To be a Christian. 
Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 3,4; 
Library Staff 1; Thespians 3,4; Speech Activities 3,4; 
Junior Class Play; Girls' Glee Club 2; Mixed Chorus 
2. 

LAURA OKEY TURNER "Lolly" 

Ambition: To lead a successful Christain Life. 
Student Council 1,2; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1, 
2,3,4, Secretary 3; Thespians 3 ,4, Treasurer 4; 
Speech Activities 2,3,4; Junior Class Play; Girls' 
Glee Club 1,4; Band 1,2,3,4; 1' ep Band 2,3,4; Small 
Instrumental Group 1,2,3,4; Music Soloists 1,2. 19 



20 

DONALD WILLETT "Don .. 

Ambition: To be a success. 
Student Council 4; Class Officer 2; Homecoming Es­
cort 4; Hi-Y 3,4; C-Glub 3,4; Paper Staff 4; Junior 
Class Play; Football2,3,4; Wrestling 2. 

LORETTA WYCOFF 

Y -Teens 3,4; Paper Staff 4. 

REX YOUNG "Rex,. 

Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1,2; Class Secretary 1; Prince of the 
Press Royalty 1,2; Hi-Y 1,2,3,4, President 1, Vice­
President 2, Secretary 4; C-Glub 1,2,3,4; Paper 
Staff 4; Football 1,2,3,4, Lettered 3,4, Co-Gaptain 4; 
Basketball 1,2,3,4, Lettered 1,2,3,4; Track 1,2,3,4, 
Lettered 2,3,4; Baseball 1, Lettered 1; lntramurals 
1,2; Class Play 3; Prom Server 2. 

JEAN LOUISE ZI:MMERMAN "Jean" 

National Honor Society 3,4; Student Council3, Elec­
tions Chairman 4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Officer 
Vice-President3; Y-Teens 1, Treasurer 2,3, Music 
Chairman 4; Thespians 4; Speech Activities 3,4; Class 
Play 3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Band 1; Pep Band 1,2,3, 
4; Small Vocal Group 2,3,4; Small Instrumental Group 
1,2,3,4; Music Soloists 2,3,4; Intramurals 1. 

JON E. VERNON 

Ambition: To attain whatever I undertake. 
Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Hi-Y 1,2,3,4; Thespians 4; Speech 
Acti~ties 4; Junior Class Play; Senior Class Play; 
Boys' Glee Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Band 4 years; 
Pep Band 4 years; SwingBand2,4;SmallVocal Groups 
4; Small Instrumental Groups 1,2,3,4; Wrestling 1; 
Intramurals 1. 

BETTY JEAN WEST 

Ambition: Have a happy and successful life in every­
thing I do. 
Honor Roll 1; F .H.A. 1, Secretary 2, Vice-President 
3, Typist 4; Paper Staff 4; Library Staff 1,2,4; Senior 
Class Play, Tickets Program; Girls' Glee Club 1,2, 
4; Intramurals 1. 

LOlli ANN WESTLAKE 

Ambition: Lead a happy successful life. 
Honor Roll1; HomecomingAttendant4;Y -Teens 1,2,3, 
4; Paper Staff 4; Junior Class Play; Girls Glee Club 
1,2,3,4; lntramurals 1; Entertainment for Prom 1. 



Majorie 

Amdor 

Ronald 
Brown 

Charlotte 
ArmHrong 

Ellen 
Champlin 

Juniors working 
at the game. 

Carma Neta 
Bennett 

William 
Core 

Bruce 
Bissell 

Jane 
Cotter 

Jane 
Booth 

Ronald 
Cox 

JUNIORS 

CLASS OFFICERS 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Sandra Nevius, 
Secretary; Delores Iladley, Presi­
dent; Joan Timmerman, Vice­
President; :t-.lelvin Nelson, Treas­
urer. 

Ralph 
Bradway 

Ina 
Bressier 

Harry 
Brown 

Larry 
Crouse 

Ooris 
Oillinv'!r 

Joyce 
Dixon 



Mary 
Edwards 

Mary 

Finnell 
Edith 
Gebbie 

Kay Haley 

Larry HarJisty 

Sharon Hav-1kins 

Terry Helvie 

Jon Hill 

Sharon 
Freshour 

Mary Helen Hinck 

Robert Hoskins 

Linda Houck 

Larry Kimpson 

Rosemary Kingery 

Nan 

Gauthier 
Dean"iJIA 
Goldsmith 

Wilbur Harlow 

Clara Harvey 

JuJy Henryson 

Dorothy Herring 

John Hogan 

Terry Holste 

Sharon Johannes 

Vernita Kempton 

Grace Kingery 

Eu Larson 

Carol Lee, Connie Lee, Dick Lockwood, Glen Long, 
Gerald Lynam, Galyn Mcintire, Lonnie Mercier, Connie 

Miller. 

Jim 
Goodvin 

Shirley 
Gourd 



Gary Mitchell 

Carol Moor\.! 

Ed Wells 

Olin Willett 

Connie Orsta .... 

Lanny Paul 

Janet Schafroth 

Carolyn Shuler 

Donna Spring 

Duane Strain 

Richard Sullivan 

Ivan Templeton 

Norma Thompson 

Darrel VanWinkle 

Karen Resh 

Gary RicharJs 

Gerald Smith 

Claudia Spring 

April Strait 

Mary Sullivan 

Lowell Thomas 

Kenneth Thompson 

Linda Vogel 

ViPinia Vo.>cl 

Steph ..... n 1orris 

Jim O'Riley 

Karen Wheeler 

Ed Yearin~ton 

23 



24 

SOPHOMORES 

CLASS OFFICERS, Left to Right: Larry Harrison, President; Phil Cooper, Vice­
President; Dennis Quinn, Secretary; Phyllis Costin, Treasurer. 

John 
Adams 

Gary 
Anderson 

Bill 
Arbuckle 

Marcy 
Avaux 

Nancy 
Bailiff 

Janet Goldsmith and Joyce Helvie are 
shown selling ice cream for Sophomore 
class . 

Jerry Len Beverly 
Barton Bauer Beck 

Larry 
Carden 

Loren 
Campbell 

Sharon 
Brittain 

Dorothy 
Bradway 

Barbara 
Beemer 



Richard 
Castillo 

Robert 
Castillo 

Jeanette 
Dicks 

Gene 
Dixon 

Donna 
Evans 

Donna 
Fudge 

David 
Haley 

Donna 
Hall 

Bonnie 
Harvey 

Barbara 
Hawkins 

Nancy 
Hall 

Patricia 
Hogan 

Judith 
Johnston 

Carol 
Johnston 

Thomas 
Clark 

Jim 
Dixon 

Virgil 
Gaskill 

·~ 

Carolyn 
Hamman 

Conni~ 

Holoren 

25 

Phil 
Cooper 

Phyllis 
Costin 

Larry 
Drew 

Connie 
Edwards 

Janet 
Goldsmith 

Bill 
Goldsmith 

Sandra 
Harlow 

Larry 
Harrison 

Joyce 
Helvie 

Terri 
Herring 

Marvin 
Jacobs 

Doris 
Johnston 

Richard 
Johnston 

Dennis 
King 



Gary 
Kuhn 

Stanley 
Lawrence 

Paul 
Lenz 

Michel 
Leonard 

Kathleen 
Lovely 

Ramona 
Lynam 

John 
Marr 

Harrison 
Means 

Brad 
Miller 

Linda 
Miller 

Mary Alice 
Miller 

Carolyn 
Moore 

Judy 
Moore 

Bill 
Morrison 

John 
Mullin 

Wayne 
Orstad 

26 

Kathy 
Penn 

Wesley 
Pennington 

Donna 
Perrin 

Lawrence 
Peterson 

Paul 
Quinn 

Martha 
Reed 

Elaine 
Rex 

Stephanie 
Richey 

Ronald 
Ritnour 

Carolyn 
Roach 

Allan 
Roberts 

Earl 
Roberts 

William 
Scanlon 

Gladys 
Schaffer 

Helm it 
Schmidt 

Delores 
Scott 



Betty Steele 

Judith Strain 

Eddie Stroud 

Glenda Ruth Sturdevant 

Jane Turner 

Regina VanPelt 

Beverly Weeks 

Danny Westlake 

Janis Williams 

Patricia Williams 

Janet Wilmarth 

Chuck Zimmerman 

27 

Shirley Scott 

Janice Sickels 

Kenneth Sickels 

Clarence Simmons 

Steven Stueckradt 

Danny Sullivan 

Ellen Sullivan 

Donna Talty 

Dick Westlake 

Donna Westlake 

Linda Wheeler 

Carol Williams 



28 

SPONSORS 

Mr. Brown and l\1r. Alderson 

FRESHMEN 

UPPER LEFT: Homecoming Float. 

LOWER RIGHT: Initiation. 

PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER 
L. Timmerman R. Griffin L. Posten K. C\J.inn 

D. Akin B. Arndt D. Bauer R. Bissell B. Bissell K. Blaine R. Booth 



FIRST ROW, Left to Right: C. Boswell, R. Boswell, N. Bradford, C. Bradley, S. Brenton, K. Briggs, 
G. Brink, J. Calkins. SECOND ROW: F. Childers, J. Cook, S. Currie, J. Dicks, N. Fastenau, R. 
Fisher, J. Fleharty. THffiD ROW: F. Fleharty, T. Fleming, D. Gebbie, M. Gibson, B. Gourd, R. 
Harvey, R. Henderson·, P. Herbert. FOURTH ROW: L. Herring, C. Holker, R. Houck, N. Hutchison, 
G. John, C. Johnson, K. Johnson, M. Johnson, N. Johnson, R. Kingery, M. Konecne, D. Krauth, B. 
Lee, G. Myer, J. Miller, T. Miller, S. Milliken, E. Mitchell, L. Mitchell, C. Moore, R. Moore, T. 
Moore. 

29 



FIRST ROW, Left to Rtght: C. Morrison, R. Mosier, B. Palmer, L. Parcner, s. Paul, J. Peppmeier, 
L. Peterson, B. Reed. SECOND ROW: J. Roberts, S. Roberts, S. Roberts, B. Roland, P. Roland, B. 
Ryan, D. Schaffer, G. Schooling. THIRD ROW: L. Schooling, C. Septer, R. Shuler, R. Smith, s. 
Smith,V.Stewart,J.Stillinger,P, Strait. FOURTH ROW: D. Templeton, N. Thomas, C. Thomp­
son, J. Timmerman, L. Travis, R. Travis, L. Waage, R. Westlake. FIFTH ROW: D. Willett, s. Wil­
lett, D. Wilson, R. Wilson, L. Wycoff, B. Yearington, M. Yearington, E. Weeks. SIXTH ROW: s. 
Weeks. 

30 



11f£ AT C.H.S. 

• • • DOORS TO KNOWLEDGE 



FAMILIAR 
SIGHTS 



TESTING 
GROUNDS 

••• WH£R£ W£ 

1£ARN BY DOING 

33 



HOMECOMING 

Smart Finkletter interviews the kiddiesl 

It began with nominations for Homecoming Q.Ieen 
and attendants. It ended with a dance and the ride 
home. In between there was the rush and bustle and 
fun of building class floats. For the freshmen, the 
first time, for the seniors, the last. There were 
the daily football practices -- getting ready for the 
big game. 

Then, the night before the game, c. H. s. 
students gathered at the bottom of Main Street. The 
roar of the crowd, the blare of the band, accompanied 
the burning of an effigy of a Creston Panther. As 
the crowd broke up, the annual snake dance wound 
its way up Main Street. That night, too, Creston -­
foe for the next evening -- had some visitors. They 
were Raiders, unusually handy with the paintbrush. 

Nan and the bird. 

A Martian? No, a stork from the Juniors first prize float. 

'59 cars were labeled Hi-Y and G R A 



• • • • • 

Friday, the afternoon before the game, the 
candidates for Queen, and the freshman, sophomore, 
and junior attendants led the Homeco~ parade. 
They were followed by the C. H. s. band, the class 
and organization floats, and businessmen, dressed 
in their "Krazy Day" outfits. 

That night Corni~ fans gathered on the west 
side of our field, Creston fans on the east. Before 
the game the impressive ceremony of cro~ the 
Homecoming Queen of 1958 was held. Out of four 
senior girls, the student body voted to make Carm 
Johnson their queen. 

As the cameras started flashing, the game 
began. It wasn't a bad game, but from the Corni~ 
point of view it wasn't good. We lost, 20-7. Follow­
ing the game, Raiders danced to the music of Bobby 
Dreher, thus striking the final note of Home­
coming. •••••• 1958. 

1958 

SOPHOMORES, Above and 
Be 1 ow : find making root 
beer floats lots of fun. 



THE LINE UP! 

Pay and Punch 

Dishes! Dishes! 

EVERY DAY 
HAPPENINGS 

Always something to do! 

A Familiar Sight 

Fill it up 

36 



ACTIVITIES 

••• W£ COORDINATE IN ORGANIZATIONS 



SENICRS 
BACK ROW, Left to Right: Libby Turner, 
Terry Evans, Glenn Odell, Bill Stanley. FRONT 
ROW: I a n e Sickels, Carol Gentle, Barbara 
Peterson, and Don Haggerty. INSERT: Judy 
Alford. 

ENTIRE STAFF 

C.H.S. 
OUR YEARBOOK STAFF 

Snaps Pictures 
Prepares Layouts 
Records a History 

LEFT: Bill Stanley, Editor; Barbara Peterson, 
Assistant Editor; Terry Evans, Business Manager. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Don 
Haggerty, Glenn Odell. and Terry 
Evans. THIRD ROW: Ubby Tur­
ner, Chuck Zimmerman, Bill 
Stanley. SECOND ROW: Jane 
Sickels, Carol Gentle, and Barbara 
Peterson. FRONT ROW: Carolyn 
Shuler, Marjorie Amdor, Mary 
Sullivan and Kay Haley. 



PUBLICATIONS 
OUR PAPER STAFF TRIES 

• • . . To Influence 

..•• To Inform 

. . • • To Entertain 

LEFT TO RIGHT ARE: 
Ed Talty, Wayne Fish­
ell, Fred Mitchell, Don 
Haggerty, Terry Evans. 

CHS Smoke Sagna 
Published every two weeks in the interests of Corning High 

School by the journalism class. 
Editorial Board ------ Nancy Davis, Monte Lovig, Don Willett 
News Editors-

Classroom News ------------------------ Lois Westlake 
Organization News ------------------------ Carol Gentle 
Music News ----------------------------- Wayne Fishell 
News Writers -------------- Terry Evans, Don Haggerty 

Editorial Writer ------------------------------- Bill Stanley 
!Business Manager ----------------------------- Fred Mitchell 

cature Editors -------------- Janet Angus, Dorothy Avaux 
Feature Columnists ------------ Karen Septer, Glenna Roberts 

Janice Resh, Carm Johnson 
Feature Writers and Copy Preparation ------------ Betty West, 

Shirley Johnston, Karen Scott 
Sports Editor ___ ------'----------------------- Rex Young 

As istant Editor -------------------------- Roger King 
Sports Writers------------------ Ed Talty, Wayne Moor 

Circulation Managers -------- Loretta Wycoff, Joan Thompson 
Advisor ·----------------------------------- Mary Gauthier 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: 
Bill Stanley, Don Willett, 
Monte Lovig, Roger King, 
Rex Young. FRONT ROW: 
Nancy Davis, Carol Gentle, 
Lois Westlake, Dorothy 
Avaus, JanetAngus. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Shirley 
Johnston, Karen Scott, Loretta Wy­
coff, Joan Thompson, Mary Gau­
thier, Advisor. FRONT ROW: Betty 
West, Carm Johnson, Glenna Roberts, 
Karen Septer, Janice Resh. 

39 



Nancy Davis 
Glenna Roberts 

Terry Evans 
Virginia Vogel 

40 

OFFICE STAFF 

The office staff is made up of a group of volunteer girls and boys who assist during their 
free periods in the office. This staff is selected from commercial students as much as possible. 
Answering telephone calls, typing, duplicating materials, mail distribution, and checking 
absence and tardiness reports are a few of the valuable services they render. 

Barbara Palmer 
Bernice Nelson 

Phillip Roland 



GUIDANCE 

FROM LEFT TO RIGHT: Karen Septer, Jane Sickels, Judy Alford, Mr. Mielke, Darlene Myers, 
Ina Bressler. 

The guidance program is designed to give individual students and groups of students assistance in 
better adjusting themselves to the various problems with which they are continually confronted. 
The guidance program is designed to give helpful understanding, direction and training in meet­
ing the educational, vocational, social, civic and personal problems of students. 

These five girls help Mr. Mielke, student counselor, with his office work by typing, filing, and 
making appointments. 

LIBRARY 

The membership of the Lib­
rary Club consists of these 
students who work in the 
highschool library. A work 
schedule is set up so that 
each member of the club 
works in the library for two 
or three hours each week. 
Their duties include: check­
ing out books. returning 
them to the proper shelves, 
and helping students locate 
books and magazines. 

FROM LEFT TO RIGHT: Carolyn Roach, Sharon Hawkins, Grace Kingery, Ruth 
Henderson , Judy Brittain, Connie Thompson, Jean Timmerman, Betty West, Bar­
bara Gourd, Mrs. Wyatt, at desk. 

41 



fUTURE TEACHERS Of AMERICA 

ELEMENTARY 

OffiCE 

STAff 
The elementary office secretaries give one hour of their time every 

day for office work for the elementary principal. The office of Mr. West, 
the principal, is located in the Anna Craft Building. 

The secretaries type letters, answer phone calls, and do any business 
work Mr. West requires of them. 

Pictured from Left to Right: Shirley Johnston, Sharon Freshour, Joan 
Timmerman, Dorothy Herring, Mr. West. 

42 

F. T. A. is a national organization. It en­
courages prospective teachers and helps students in­
terested in the teaching profession decide if they are 
suited to this work . 

The Corning chapter of F. T. A. is known as 
the Horace Mann Club. The organization meets 
once a month under the sponsorship of the element­
ary principal. Special projects of F. T. A. this year 
are trips to Pennsylvania and Maryville Colleges for 
Future Teachers Day. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Kay Haley, Jane 
Cotter, Vice-President; Shirley Gourd, Secretary­
Treasurer and Cadet teacher; Karen Wheeler. CEN­
TER ROW: Ellen Champlin, Librarian and Cadet 
teacher; Donna McElroy, Shirley Gibson, President 
and Cadetteacher. FRONT ROW: DeAnne Cantieri, 
Cadet teacher; Ursula Arndt, Cadet teacher; Mr. 
West, Sponsor. 



BACK ROW, Left to Right: Bill Miller, Ray Bohanan, Larry Crouse, Fred Mitchell, Monte 
Lovig, Wayne Pierson, Gerald Smith, Bill Stanley, Bill Bray, Wayne Fishell. CENTER ROW: 
Larry Kimpson, Larry Brink, Jon Veron, Larry Orr, Don Willett, Wayne Leusink, Duane Strain, 
Larry Hardisty, Larry Murphy. FRONT ROW: Mr. Mielke, Sponsor: Rex Young, Secretary; 
Terry Evans, Treasurer; Glen Odell, Chaplain; Gary Richards, President; Doug Ireland, Vice­
President. 

m-Y PURPOSE 

The Corning m-Y is a member of the Southwest Iowa District and North Central Area Y.M.C.A. 
The purpose of these boys is to create, to maintain, and to extend throughout the school and community, 
high standards of Christian character. The m-Y creed is to have clean speech, clean scholarship, clean 
sports, and clean living. 

H 

I 

y 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: JohnMarr, J. Means, Virgil Gaskill, Gary John, Bill Arbuckle, Phil 
Cooper, Jerry Barton, Clarence Simmons, Chuck Zimmerman. CENTER ROW: Jim Dixon, 
Stephen Milliken, LarryDrew, Ray Fisher, Larry .... Harrison, Allen Roberts, Dick Westlake, Wesley 
Pennington. FRONT ROW: John Adams, Loren Campbell, Stephen Stueckradt, Mr. Brown, 
Sponsor; Edward Mitchell, Robert Castillo. 43 



Y-.TEENS STRIVE 

CABINET, BOTTOM ROW, 
Left to Right: D. McElroy, 
President; J. Turner, Vice­
President; L. Houck, Secre­
tary; L. Wheeler, Treasurer. 
MIDDLE ROW: D. Hadley, J. 
Angus, J. S c h afro th. TOP 
ROW: C. Sh_uler, J. Zimmer­
man, c.· Holdren. 

PUBLICITY AND FINANCE, FRONT ROW, Left to 
Right: D. Avaux, J. Angus, Publicity Chairman; 
L. Wheeler, Finance Chairman. MIDDLE ROW: L. 
Westlake, B. Peterson, N. Hutchison, C. Bradley, 
C. Roach. BACK ROW: S. Gibson, J. Henryson, J. 
Cook, c. Williams, C. Moore. 

SERVICE, Left to Right: R. Van Pelt, L. Tur­
ner, L. Posten, D. Evans, c. Harvey, L. Wy­
coff, D. Spring, S. Roberts, D. Perrin, M. 
Edwards, Chairman, J. Schafroth. 

PROGRAM, BOTTOM ROW, Left to Right: Chairman, D. 
Hadley; M. Hinck; P. Strait. MIDDLE ROW: N. Hill, D. 
Fudge, M. Yearington. TOP ROW: J. Johnson, J. Turner, 
s. Freshour, D. Schaffer. Not Pictured: Charlotte Arm­
strong and Karen Wheeler. 



FOR HIGH IDEALS 
Corning Y -Teens express their purpose as follows: 
To build a fellowship of women and girls devoted to the task of realizing in our common life those ideals of personal 

and social living to which we are committed as Christians. 
In this endeavor we seek to understand Jesus, to share His love for all people, and to grow in the knowledge and love of 

God. 
The Y -Teens are divided into the committees shown on these pages to better fullfill this purpose. 

MUSIC: E. Champlin, L. Wycoff, J. 
Narigon, B. Harvey, D. Herring, V. 
Vogel, B. Beemer, N. Bardford, D. 
Dillinger, R. Booth, J. Stillinger; 
Chairman, J. Zimmerman. 

SOCIAL, Left to Right: s. Hoskinson, M. Badgett, C. Miller, C. Holker, G. 
Brink, J. Calkins, C. Edwards, S. Scott, M. Avaux, M. Konecne, I. Bressler, 
M. Amdor; Chairman, C. Holdern. Not Pictured: c. Spring. WORSHIP: Top 
to Bottom, E. Turner, D. McElroy, L. Houck, J. Booth, C. Hammon, K. 
Haley, J. Goldsmith, M. Gibson, B. Reed, A. Strait; Chairman, C. Shuler, 
J. Readhead. 

45 



CORNING HIGH F.F.A. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Bill Gore, Don Haggerty, Ed Talty, Terry Curry. Ralph Bradway, Ronald 
Cox, Edwin Wells, Harry Brown, Gerald Lynam. SECOND ROW: Glenn Long, Melvin Nelson, Richard 
Sullivan, Ronald Brown, Harry Lewis, Gary Mitchell, Robert Hoskins, Darrell Van Winkle. FffiST ROW: 
Mr. Sunderman, Sponsor; Harvey Peterson, Secretary; Vic Leonard, Vice-President; Don Haley, Sen­
tinel; Dean Goldsmith, Reporter; Jan Houck, President; Jim O'Riley, Treasurer. 

Freshmen Candidate, Beverly Palmer; Escort, 
Byron Bissell; Sophomore Candidate, Janet 
Goldsmith;Escort, Gerald Lynam; Junior Cand­
idate, Carolyn Shuler; Escort, Jim O'Riley; 
Senior Candidate, Judy Alford; Escort, Vic 
Leonard. 

46 

Judy Alford named 1958 F. F. A. Chapter 
Sweetheart, escorted by Vic Leonard. 



DEVELOPS LEADERSHIP 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: LaVern Travis, Lawrence Peterson, Wayne Orstad, Kenny Sickles, Carl Jolmston, 
Earl Roberts, Bill Scanlon, Dave Haley, Ronald Ritnour, Helmit Schmit. THIRD ROW: Steve Brenton, Dave 
Templeton, Bill Morrison, Calvin Johnson, Marvin Jacobs, John Nelson, Norman Johnson, Paul Lenz, Lyle 
Timmerman, Larry Waage. SECOND ROW: Danny Sullivan, Lloyd Mitchell, Gary Schooling, Larry Schooling. 
Byron Bissell, Bill Goldsmith, RichardBissell,RonaldTravis,Richard Houck. FIRST ROW: Renny Boswell. 
Tom Miller, Denny Krauth, Terry Moore, Ronald Mosier, and Richard Shuler. 

PURPOSES OF F.F.A. 
The mainpurposeoftheFutureFarmersofAmerica is to develop agricultural leadership, cooperation, 

and citizenship. 
The F.F.A. is designed to help train boys who want to become farmers. Each member has a chance to 

help set up a plan for the year's work, which the chapter will follow. 
The colors of the organization are National Blue and Corn Gold. 
The motto is filled with practical philosophy that shows the viewpoint of farm youth, "the backbone of 

a nation.'' 

INITIATION OF CHAPTER FARMERS 

INITIATION OF GREENHANDS 



Mr. Jorgensen 

NEW ADVISER 
Milford Jorgensen joined the teaching staff in January, 

1959, upon the resignation of Mr. Sunderman. Mr. Jorgen­
sen attended junior and senior high school in Guthrie Center. 
He received his degree from Iowa State College. 

ORGANIZATION 

M££TING 
IN PROGRESS 

President Jan Houck caught napping! 

48 



F.H.A. INT£R£STS 

c.H.s. HOM£MAk£RS 

CLOCKWISE: Sandra Nevius, Karen Resh, Carma Neta 
Bennett, Delores Scott, Joyce Dixon, Glenna Robens, 
Carmeleta Johnson, Miss Patricia Ward, Judy Krauth, 
Betty West, Karen Scott, Barbara Palmer, OFFICERS 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Ruth Finne!, Joyce Helvie, Judy Strain, Elaine Rex, Connie Moore, Judy Moore, 
Janet Roberts, Ellen Sullivan, Connie Septer. SECOND ROW: Karen Briggs, Rona Westlake, Janiece Mill­
er, Jeanette Dicks, Donna Westlake, Norma Fastenau, Beverly Palmer, Beverly Beck. FRONT ROW: Joan 
Dicks, Karen Johnston, Karen Quinn, Patricia Hogan, Patricia Herbert, Dorothy Wilson. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Connie Orstad, Rosemary Kingery, Grace Kingery, Carol Lee, Jane Cotter, 
Sharon Johannes, Vernita Kempton, Joan Timmerman, Nancy Davis, Inez Johnson. SECOND ROW: Miss 
Ward, Sponsor; Sandra Nevius, Connie Lee, Carol Gentle, Linda Vogel, Karen Resh, Ursula Arndt, Judy 
Brittain, DeAnna Cantieri. FIRST ROW: Delores Scott, Karen Scott, Carma Neta Bennett, Betty West, 
Barbara Palmer, Glenna Robens, Judy Krauth, Carmeleta Johnson, Joyce Dixon. 

49 



OFF1CERS 
Berniece Nelson, President; Nan Gauthier, Vice­
President; Judy Alford, Secretary; Janet Wilmarth, 
Treasurer; Joan Lenz, Point Keeper. 

G.R.A. PROMOTES 
INTEREST JN SPORTS 

The purpose of the G.R.A. is to promote interest in 
sports, to provide extra times to participate in them, to de­
velop leadership, and to encourage more extensive partici­
pation during the summer. 

For a total of five hundred points, a letter is awarded. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Linda Peterson, Ruthellyn Henderson, Donna Talty, Darlene Myers, 
Cleta Mosier, Kathy Penn, Janet Moore, Loretta Kauzlarich, Janice Resh, Mary Sullivan. SECOND 
ROW: Norma Fastenau, Betty Steele, Mary Alice Miller, DiJo Akin, Sharon Huff, Connie Boswell, 
Patty Williams, Sharon Brenton, CereaseJohnson. THIRD ROW: Karen Septer, Linda Miller, Verna 
Stewart, Connie Thompson, Stephanie Richey, Joan Dicks, Patricia Herbert. FIRST ROW: Shirley 
Roberts, Connie Morrison, Bobbie Hawkins, Terri Herring, Norma Thompson, Donnis Willet, Sharon 
Smith. 

50 



ROYALTY 

• • • W£ ALSO HA V£ B£AlJTY 



MISS LINDA POSTEN 
1959 RED RAIDER BEAUTY QUEEN 

was chosen from a field of four Corning High School 
beauties, by Pat Boone, nationally known singer. 

Miss Posten reigned over the 1959 Yearbook dance. 



SOPHOMORE ATTENDANT 
Barbara Beemer 

JUNIOR ATTENDANT 
Mary Sullivan 

SENIOR ATTENDANT 
Janet Angus 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Yearbook Editors Bill Stanley and Barbara Peterson; Sophomores Allen Robens and 
Barbara Beemer; Freshmen Steve Willett and Queen Linda Posten; Juniors Mary Sullivan and Lonnie 
Mercier; Seniors Janet Angus and Bill Bray; Yearbook Business Manager Terry Evans. 

53 



QUEEN CARMELET A JOHNSON 
Carmeleta Johnson, our Homecoming queen, was 
chosen from four senior girls by the student body. 

Pictured above are the Homecoming Queen attendants with their es­
corts, who are Lyle Timmerman, Wayne Fishell, Vic Leonard, Don 
Willett, Harv Peterson, Ronald Ritnour and Stephen Morris. The 
flower bearer and the crown bearer are Bonnie McClelland and Ricky 
King. 

54 

HOMECOMING 
QUEEN 

AND COURT 

QUEEN CANDIDATES 
Judy Alford and Margery Badgett. 

QUEEN CANDIDATES 
Carmeleta Johnson and Lois West­
lake. 

CLASS ATTENDANTS 
Nancy Bradford, Freshman; Delores 
Scott, Sophomore; Shirley Gourd, 
Junior. 



FINE ARTS 

• • • W£ ACQlJIR£ T A1£NTS 



FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Connie Miller, Loretta Kauzlarich, Jane Cotter, Linda Houck. SECOND 
ROW: Joyce N arigon, Carol Moore, Regina VanPelt, Linda Miller, Bormie Harvey, Donna Hall, Pam 
Strait. THIRD ROW: Barbara Beemer, David Bauer, Len Bauer, Norma Cooper, Patty Law, Trudy 
Spring, Marcia McConnell, Sandra Nevius, Pam Silsby, PeggyMiller, April Strait. FOURTH ROW: 
Mary Lee Nevius, Nancy Cooley, Lorinda Cooley, Judy Pendleton, Susan Hawkins, Helen Williams, 
Bobbie Hawkins. 

C.H.S. CONCERT BAND 
The Corning Instrumental Music Department is a member of the Iowa High School Music 

Association which h o 1 d s district and state contests for bands, orchestras, small groups, and 
soloists. 

56 



FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Jean Zimmennan,Donna McElroy, Lynne Beemer, Shirley VanPelt, 
Susan May, Diane Cook, Connie Lee, Nan Gauthier, Jane Booth. SECOND ROW: Phil Cooper, Kathy 
Turner, Sarah Henryson, Terry Lundquist, Danny Isman, Jim Cotter, Br ian Miller, Jim Dixon, Ed 
Stroud, Monte Lovig, Larry Kimpson, Marcy Avaux. THIRD ROW: J ane Turner, J . C. Nolan, 
Lolly Turner, Greg Andrews, Mark Sinning, Christina Jones, Joyce Dixon, Judy Krauth, Gary 
John, Jon Vernon. STANDING IN BACK: Jeff Millhollin, Karen Resh, Director Bliss, DonCordoza, 
Richard Smith. 

ADDS MUSICAL COLOR 
The department is divided into concert and marching band groups which make many public 

appearances both at home and away each year. Student conducting and music assistants are two 
features of this department. 

57 



V£T£RAN BAND M£MB£RS R£TIR£ 
SENIOR BAND MEMBERS 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Brian Miller, Jon Vernon, Lolly Turner, 
Monte Lovig. MIDDLE ROW: Loretta Kauzlarich, Judy Krauth, Joyce 
Narigon. FlRST ROW: Donna McElroy, Jean Zimmerman. 

DIRECTOR 

MR. BLISS 

GUIDES TH£ 

BAND 

58 



CADET BAND REPRESENTS JR. HIGH 

TWIRLERS ADD COLOR 
LEFT TO RIGHT: Linda Houck, Bobbie Hawkins, Barbara 
Beemer, Connie Miller. 

59 

INNER CIRCLE, Left to Right: Patty Law, Norma 
Cooper, Marcia McConnell, Trudy Spring, Peggy 
Miller, Pam Silsby, Kathy Turner, Sarah Henry­
son, Lynne Beemer, Shirley VanPelt, Susan May, 
Diane Cook. 

OUTER CIRCLE:Judy Pendleton, Mary Lee Nevius, 
Nancy Cooley, Lorinda Cooley, Susan Hawkins, 
Jeff Millhollin, Helen Williams, Danny lsrnan, 
Jim Cotter, Terry Lundquist, Greg Andrews, J. C. 
Nolan, Christina Jones, Mark Sinning. Director 
Bliss in background. 



GIRLS' Gl££ ClU 8 
BACK ROW, Left to Right: C. Miller, M. Hinck, J. Henryson, L. Turner, S. Gibson. s. Johannes, J. Zim­
merman, M. Sullivan, D. Hadley, V. Vogel, J. Cotter, L. Turner. SECOND ROW: J. Moore, S. Hoskinson, 
s. Huff, K. Scott, I. Johnson, V. Kempton, L. Vogel, M. Amdor, K. Haley, D. Cantieri, J. Dixon, M. Bad­
gett. FRONT ROW: c. Shuler, J. Angus, J. Readhead, S. Johnston, D. Avaux, D. McElroy, J. Lenz, B. 
West, B. Palmer, M.Edwards,J.Schaforth,D.Herring, and L. Westlake. NOT PICTURED: Karen Wheeler. 

MIXED CHORUS 
BACK ROW, Left to Right: B. Lee, R. Castillo, L. Clark, W. Fishell, G. Dixon, G. John, M. Lovig, V. 
Gaskill, D. Quinn, J. Vernon, L. Herring, R. Shuler. SECOND ROW: I. Johnson, V. Vogel, L. Houck, J. 
Moore, B. Arbuckle, B. Stanley, L. Mercier, c. Miller, M. Hinck, J. Henryson, J. Dixon, J. Wilmarth. 
SECOND ROW: J. Schaforth, M. Sullivan, M. Badgett, J. Lenz, s. Hoskinson, s. Gibson, J. Narigon, K. 
Scott, D. Hadley, s. Johannes, J. Cotter. FRONT ROW: D. Avaux, D. McElroy, J. Readhead, C. Shuler, 
J. Zimmerman, M. Edwards, V. Kempton, and L. Vogel. NOT PICTURED: Karen Wheeler. 

GIRLS' GL££ TWO 
BACK ROW, Left to Right: R. VanPelt, K. Johnston, R. Henderson, I. Goldsmith, D. Evans, S. Scott, I. 
Cook, R. Finnell, J. Helvie, D. Scott, B. Beck, J. Johnson, D. Bradway. SECOND ROW: K. Quinn, 
B. Reed, D. Schaffer, N. Hutchison, C. Moore, C. Moore, C. Thompson, N. Bradford, C. Bradley, G. 
Brink, R. Booth, N. Fastenau, J. Calkins. FRONT ROW: C.Septer, J. Miller, J, Stillinger, S. Brittain, 
M. Miller, C. Hamman, S. Smith, I. Roberts, B. Palmer, D. Akin, M. Gibson, L. Posten, and S. 
Roberts. 60 



BOYS' QUARTET. Jon Vernon, Wayne 
Fishell, Bill Stanley, and Lonnie Mer­
cier. 

MUSIC GIVES 

VARIETY TO 
C.H.S. 

MIXED QUARTETS. BACK ROW, Left to Right: Gary John, Bill Arbuckle, Lonnie Mer­
cier, Jon Vernon, Wayne Fishell, Bill Stanley. FRONT ROW: Connie Miller, Virginia 
Vogel, Vernita Kempton, Dorothy Avaux, Janet Readhead, Susan Hoskinson. 

BOYS' GLEE CLUB. BACK ROW, Left to Right: Wayne Fishell, Lonnie Mercier, Gene Dixon, Gary John. 
Monte Lovig, Virgil Gaskill, Bill Stanley, Bill Arbuckle. FRONT ROW: Robert Castillo, LeRoy Herring, 
Jon Vernon, Dennis Quinn, LeRoy Clark, Bob Lee, Richard Shuler. 

61 



TRIO 

MIXED 

S£XT£T 

V. Vogel, J. Readhead, C. Miller, 
Accompanist J. Zimmerman. 

QUARTET 

62 

G.John, B. Arbuckle, S. Hoskinson, 
J. Readhead. 

The small vocal groups are selected by the music in­
struc tor after tryouts. 

SMALL 
GROUPS 

S. Hoskinson, V. Vogel, J. Zimmer­
man, J. Readhead, C. Miller, D. 
Avaux, and Accompanist D. Mc­
Elroy. 

Miss Sherrill 
Van Houweling 



Jane Cotter 
President 

THESPIAN TROUPE 315 

ABOVE, Top Row: Ursula Arndt, Vice-Presi­
dent; Susan Hoskinson, Secretary; Laura Turner, 
Treasurer; Delores Hadley. SECOND ROW: 
Elizabeth Turner, Marge Badgett, Donna Mc­
Elroy, Bill Stanley. 

LEFT, TOP ROW: Fred Mitchell, 
Shirley Gibson, De Anna Cantieri, 
Jean Zimmerman. SECOND ROW: 
Janet Readhead, Jon Vernon, Bill 
Miller, Jan Houck. 

63 



PICTURED ABOVE, Left to Right: Bill Miller, Doug Ireland, Janet 
Readhead, Dorothy Avaux, DeAnna Cantieri, Shirley Gibson, Fred 
Mitchell, Loretta Kauzlarich, Donna McElroy, Jan Houck, Roger 
King, Monte Lovig, Larry Brink, Jon Vernon, Susan Hoskinson, Jean 
Zimmerman, Bill Stanley, Terry Evans. 

An important clue, the broken cup. LEFT TO RIGHT: 
Dorothy Avaux, Janet Readhead, Shirley Gibson, Fred 
Mitchell. 

The plot thickens. Janet Readhead and Fred Mitchell. 

64 

SENIORS PRESENT 

''BULL IN A 

CHINA SHOP11 

Directed by John Lenz. 

The death of an old maid. LEFT TO RIGHT: 
Shirley Gibson, Loretta Kauzlarich, DeAnna 
Cantieri. LYING ON COUCH: Dorothy Avaux. 

Who killed this one? LYING ON COUCH: Judy Krauth. 
STANDING: Jan Houck, DeAnna. SEATED: Dorothy. 



SP££CH CONT£ST ANTS 

HUMOROUS READINGS 

Sybil Roberts 
Karen Resh 
Delores Hadley 

INTERPRETIVE READING 

Jean Zimmerman 
Karen Wheeler 
Linda Wheeler 

65 

DRAMATIC READINGS 

Janet Schafroth 
Nan Gauthier 
Jane Cotter 

RADIO SPEAKING 

Elizabeth Turner 
Donna McElroy 
Carol Williams 

ORIGINAL ORATORY 

Susan Hoskinson 
Dennis Quinn 

EXTEMPORANEOUS SPEAKING 

Dennis Quinn 
Laura Turner 
Elizabeth Turner 



SPORTS 

• • • W£ PRACTICE SPORTSMANSHIP 



"A" SQUAD 

CH££R1£AD£RS 

IN A V., Left to Right: Karen Wheeler , 
Linda Wheeler , Terri Herring, Janet Wil­
marth, Jane Cotter. 

Corning High has two cheerleader squads. The "A" Squad cheerleades at all varsity games. The "B" 
Squad appears at all reserve and freslunan-sophomore games. Both boys and girls are eligible to try 

out for cheerleading. 

"B" SQUAD 

67 

STANDING, Left to Right: 
Carol Williams, Linda Posten. 
FIRST ROW: Marianne Gibson, 
Shirley Scott, Barbara Hawkins, 
Linda Peterson. 



REX YOUNG 

GLENN ODELL 

VIC LEONARD 

LOWELL THOMAS 

ED LARSON 

GARY MITCHELL 

LARRY ORR 
First team All- Conference 

HARVEY PETERSON 

Second team All-Conference 

WAYNE LEU SINK 
Second team All-Conference 

JAN HOUCK 

OLIN WILLETT 

GARY RICHARDS 

DON HALEY 

WAYNE MOORE 

LANNY PAUL 



VARSITY TRAVELING SQUAD 

FRONT ROW, Left to Right: Fred Reed, Student Manager; Ron Mosier, Frank Childers, Robert Lee, 
Lloyd Mitchell, Tom Miller, Renny Boswell, Paul Lenz, Larry Waage, Bill Ryan, Lyle Timmerman, Ernie 
Weeks, Steve Willett, Gary Kuhn. SECOND ROW: Coach Boston, Coach Harris, Wayne Leusink, Bill 
Miller, Ed Larson, Larry Harrison, Allen Roberts, Cluck Zimmerman, Rex Young, Larry Orr, Gary 
Mitchell, Ray Fisher, Wes Pennington, Steve Paul, Steve Milliken, Coach Alderson, Coach Bryant. 
THIRD ROW: Glenn Odell, Bill Scanlon, Gary John, Jerry Barton, Gary Richards, Vic Leonard, Lowell 
Thomas, Wayne Moore, Don Haley, Olin Willett, Lanny Paul, Phil Cooper, Dave Haley, Jan Houck, 
Harvey Peterson, and Larry Brink, Student Manager. 

COACHES: John Harris, Larry Boston, Dale Alderson, and Jack Bryant. 

69 



Coming 
0 

13 
0 

31 
13 

7 
14 
19 

6 

Red Oak 
Atlantic 
Shenandoah 
Creston 
Coming 
Viklisca 
Glenwood 
Clarinda 

FRESHMAN -SOPHOMORE SQUAD 
FRONT ROW, Left to Right: Ron Mosier, Larry Waage, Ray Fisher, Lloyd Mitchell, Tom Miller, Frank 
Childers, Renny Boswell, Bill Ryan, Ernie Weeks, Lyle Timmerman, Steve Willett, Robert Lee. BACK 
ROW: Steve Milliken , Chuck Zimmerman, Allen Roberts , Larry Harrison, Jerry Barton, Phil Cooper, 
Gary John, Bill Scanlon, Dave Haley, Gary Kuhn, Steve Paul, Wes Pennington, Paul Lenz, COACH: 
Dale Alderson. 

VARSITY FROSH-SOPH 
Season's Record Season's Record 

Opponents Coming Opponents 
Exira 
Alantic 
Shenandoah 
Clarinda 
Villisca 
Creston 
Glenwood 
Winterset 
Red Oak 

Won 
6 
6 
5 
4 
3 
2 
1 
0 

20 

33 
21 

6 
12 
20 
12 
35 
20 

Lost 
0 
1 
1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

0 

7 
6 

20 
6 

70 

Tie 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Atlantic 6 
Bridgewater 
Fontanelle 6 
Clarinda 7 
Villisca 6 
Creston 39 



A vast improvement was shown this year when the Red Raiders finished the regular season with an 8-8 
record. They placed 5th in the conference with 6 wins and 8 losses. 

BASKETBALL 

REx Yo 
\\.Mt'IE"Y 

pE'l'ERSON 
Sel'J.i '{JNG 

or BASKETBALL - SGIEDULE 
seniot 

HO:tvffi AWAY 
CG. OPP. CG. 

Atlantic 28 48 47 
Glenwood 51 44 48 
Clarinda 66 40 61 
Creston 42 51 53 
Red Oak 39 61 40 
Shenandoah 67 (overtime) 69 64 
Villisca 46 61 62 
L S.D. 72 26 
Mt. Ayr 56 

71 

OPP. 
66 
54 
51 
78 
32 
58 
61 



VARSITY SQUAD 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Coach Alderson, Rex Young, Lonnie Mercier, Lowell Thomas, Gary 
Richards, Harvey Peterson, Student Manager Wes Pennington. FRONT ROW: Olin Willett, Bill 
Miller, Lanny Paul, Bill Stanley, Jon Hill. 

FRESHMAN -SOPHOMORE SQUAD 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Student Manager Bill Arbuckle, Chuck Zimmerman, Phil Cooper, 
Gary John, Jerry Barton, Jay Means, Coach Bryant. FRONT ROW: Steve Willett, Loren 
Campbell, Steve Paul, Larry Drew, Larry Harrison, Roy Griffin. 

The Freshman-Sophomore squad ended the season with an even record of 8 wins and 8 
losses. 

72 



FRONT ROW, Left to Right: Renny Boswell, Danny Sullivan, Ivan Templeton, Darrell Templeton, Mel­
vin Nelson, Leland Anderson, Ed Talty. SECOND ROW: Ed Larson, Bill Morrison, Steve Haley, Gary 
Mitchell, Wayne Moore, Vic Leonard, Don Haley. THIRD ROW: Wayne Orstad, Lloyd Mitchell, 
Ronald Travis, Tony Nelson, Lyle Timmerman, Dave Templeton, Steve Milliken. FaJRTH ROW: Ron 
Maurice, Larry Brink, Dave Haley, Paul Lenz, Ronald Brown, Bernard Arndt, Coach Harris. 

73 



LEFT TO RIGHT: Darrell Templeton, Leland Anderson, Steve Haley, Ed Talty, Vic 
Leonard, Wayne Moore, and Don Haley. 

SEASON'S RECORD 

HOME 
37 Greenfield 
15 Bellevue 
24 Leon 
17 Audubon 
34 Greenfield 
28 Griswold 
21 Audubon 
24 Chariton 
19 Leon 

Ed Talty and Gary Mitchell 

OPP. 
6 

32 
16 
22 

8 
11 

20 
32 
23 

Don Haley and Wayne Moore Darrell Templeton and Leland Anderson 
74 



JR. HIGH 

SEVENTH GRADE A 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Mrs. Parker, Jeff Millhollin, Mary Lee Nevius, Archie Roberts, Carole Stuvick, 
Shirley Van Pelt, Mark Sinning. SECOND ROW: Lloyd Orr, Shirley Campbell, Dennis Damewood, David 
Fife, Alan Wheeler, Larry Templeton, Larry Goodvin. THffiD ROW: Eugene Long, Bernard Smith, Nancy 
Cooley, Peggy Miller, Lynn Beemer, Danny Seaton, Helen Ireland, Roger Nelson. 

SEVENTH GRADE B 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Mrs. Odell, Dick Samuelson, Pat Mullin, Terry Williams, Sharon Roberts, 
Rogene Herring, Bernard Paul. SECOND ROW: De Light Reynolds, Cathy Turner, Mike Adams, Donna 
Hawthorne, Greg Andrews, Sharon Coulter, Marie Neeley. THIRD ROW: DormieChilders, Cleo Griffin. 
Jill Willett, Elaine Sackett, Susan May, Paul Swain, Phil Gearheart, Mary Dewees. 

75 



EIGHTH GRADE B 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Judy Hoyt, Bobbie Carter, Marion Samuelson, Gloria Knecht, Terry Alderson, 
Larry Antisdel, Dean Lovig, Virginia Sturdevant. SECOND ROW: Marcia Me Connell, Larry Liddell, La 
Verne Schaffer, Sharon Dicks, Bobbie Davis, Danny lsman, Cheri Scott, Betty Brink. THIRD ROW: Dennis 
Hill, Jean Peterson, Nancy Morris, Trudy Spring, Judith Wells, Lynn Schafroth, Richard Law, J. c. Nolan, 
Lloyd Nelson. FOURTH ROW: Lorinda Cooley, Ernest Dewees, Mike Scanlon, David Matthews, Paul 
Readhead, Janet Griffin, Jon Cook, Christina Jones, Dennis Moore, Sandy Spangler, Mr. Hilgerson. 

EIGHTH GRADE A 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Ronnie Bunting, Franklin Leet, Gary James, Gary Priest, Terry Lundquist, 
Curtis Rorabaugh, David Moore. SECOND ROW: Richard Miller, Arlene Cox, Cheryl Evans, Pam Silsby, 
Lowell Ranck, Phyllis Williams, Rita Miller, Judy Pendleton, Ronnie Means. THIRD ROW: Patty Law, 
Don Chute, Bill Henderson, Susan Hawkins, Sara Henryson, Denny Meyer, Judy Brown, Arleta Roberts, 
Ron Westlake. FOURTH ROW: Diane Cook, Helen Williams, Tom Haley, Chuck Brown, Chuck Walker, Earl 
Reed, Jim Cotter, Norma Cooper, Susan Bradley, Mr. Bryant. 

76 



JUNIOR 
RED RAIDERS 

UNDEFEATED 

JR. HIGH BASKETBALL 
FRONT ROW, Left to Right: J. C. Nolan, Paul Readhead, Jon Cook, Jim Cotter, Dave Matthews, 
Terry Alderson. SECOND ROW: Dan Seaton, Ron Means, Gary Priest, Lloyd Nelson, Lynn 
Schafroth, Marion Samuelson, Dan Isman, Archie Roberts. THIRD ROW: Mark Sinning, 
Bernard Paul, John Wilson, Lloyd Orr, Allan Wheeler, David Fife, Greg Andrews, JeffMill­
hollin, Dick Samuelson, Coach Larry Boston. 

JR. HIGH FOOTBALL 
FRONT ROW, Left to Right: Dan Seaton, Lowell Ranck, Paul Readhead, Dave Matthews, Jim 
Cotter, J. c. Nolan, Jon Cook, Allan Wheeler, Larry Liddell, Tom Haley, Don Chute, David 
Fife. SECOND ROW: Ron Brown, Jon Matthews, David Bradley, Donald Childers, Curt Rora­
baugh, Marion Samuelson, Ron Bunting, Ron Westlake, Lloyd Nelson, Lynn Schafroth, Denny 
Myer, Mike Adams, Pat Mullin, Richard Miller, Terry Alderson, Terry Adams, Richard 
Badgett, Mike Walters, Danny Mack, Bernard Paul, Coach Larry Boston. 

n 



SPONSORS 
We would like to express our appreciation to all of the 

following for their part in the publication of this annual: 

Adams County Co-op 
Electric Co. 

Adams County Free Press 
F. 0. Akin Lumber Co. 
American Theatre 
Anderson & Miller Oil Co. 
Andrews Clothing Coo 
Anthony's of Corning 
Antisdel Produce 
Bender's Garage 
Bickford's Furniture Repair 
Brittain Std. Parts 
Brown's Hi-way Garage 
Campbell & Tindall 
Candy Kitchen 
Carden's Bootery 
Childer's Standard Service 
Coffee Shoppe 
Corning Gas Co. 
Corning Cleaners 
Corning Hatchery 
Corning Municipal Utilities 
Coulter's Garage 
Dawson Cafe 
Devore Produce 
Devoe Tractor Co. 
Dimmler Paint & Wallpaper 
Downey's Service 
Driskill & Son, Blacksmiths 
Dunham Rexall Drug 
Evans' Moulded Plastics Co. 
Farm Service Co-op. 
Farmers Co-op Creamery 
Gamble Store 
Hill's Ice & Locker Service 
Hollenbeck Radio & T.V. 
Home Bakery 
Houck Plumbing & Heating 
Hy-Vee Food Store 

Jackson's Flowers & Gifts 
Jennings & Shaw 
Joe's Repair & Appliance 
Keefe & Pierson Barber Shop 
Keever Hardware 
C. H. Kingery, Real Estate 

& Insurance 
Lauvstad's Store 
Lavely & Readhead, Agents 
Leonard Produce 
Lines Funeral Home 
Mack Hardware & Appliance 
McClelland Drugs 
Millhollin & Willett, Olds 

& Studebaker 
Raymond Moore 
Morgan Implement 
National Farmer's 

Organization 
National Guard 
Okey Vernon National Bank 
Paul's Feed and Supply 
P. M. Place Store 
Preston Cleaners 
Red Star Mills 
Reeve Jewelry 
Byron B. Stanley 
Thompson Electric Co. 
A. B. Turner & Son 
United Food Market 
Van Pelt Implement 
Vaughn's Radiator Shop 
Walton's Cafe 
Western Light & Telephone Co. 
A. T. Wheeler & Son 
Wilmarth Oil Co. 
Young Transfer 

Commercial photography for the 1959 annual was by Cochran 
Studio of Des Moines and Phil Gauthier, of Corning 

78 



Adams, John 24, 43 
Akin, Diane 28, 50, 60 
Alford, Judy 1, 10, 38, 41, 46, 50, 54 
Amdor, Marjorie 1, 21, 38, 45, 60 
Anderson, Gary 24 
Anderson, Leland 11, 24, 74, 73 
Angus, Janet 11, 39, 44, 53, 60 
Arbuckle, Bill 24, 43, 60, 61, 62, 72 
Armstrong, Charlotte 21, 44 
Arndt, Bernard 28, 73 
Arndt, Ursula 11, 42, 49, 63 
Avaux, Dorothy 11, 39, 44, 60, 61, 62,64 
A xaux, Marcy 24, 45, 57 
Badgett, Margery 11, 45, 54, 60, 63 
Bailiff, Nancy 24 
Bailiff, Rosemary 11 
Barton, Jerry 24, 43, 69, 70, 72 
Bauer, David 56 
Bauer, Len 24, 28, 56 
Beck, Beverly 24, 49, 60 
Beemer, Barbara 24, 45, 53, 56, 59 
Bennett, Carmaneta 21,49 
Bissell, Bruce 21 
Bissell, Byron Leo 28, 46,47 
Bissell, Richard 28,47 
Blaine, Karen 28 
Bohanan, Ray 11, 43 
Booth, Jane 21, 45, 57 
Booth, Ruby 28, 45, 60 
Boswell, Connie 29, 50 
Boswell, Renny 29,47, 69, 70, 73 
Bradford, Nancy 29, 45, 54, 60 
Bradley, carolyn 29, 44, 60 
Bradway, Ralph 21,46 
Bray, Bill 43, 11, 53 
Bradway, Dorothy 24, 60 
Brenton, Steve 29,47 
Bressler, Ina 21, 41, 45 
Briggs, Karen 29, 49 
Brink, Georgia 29, 45, 60 
Brink, Larry 12, 43, 64, 69, 73 
Brittain, Judy 12, 41, 49 
Brittain, Sharon 24, 50, 60 
Brown, Harry 21,46 
Brown, Ronald 21, 46, 73 
Calkins, Jean 29, 45, 60 
Campbell, Loren 24, 43, 72 
Champlin, Ellen 21, 42,45 
Cantieri, DeAnna 12, 42, 49, 60, 63, 64 
Carden, Larry 24 
Castillo, Richard 25 
Castillo, Robert 25, 43, 60, 61 
Childers, Frank 29, 69, 70 
Clark, Thomas 25, 60, 61 
Cook, Joan 29, 44, 60 

INDEX 

79 

Cooper, Phil 8, 24, 25, 43, 57, 69, 70,72 
Cardoza, Don 57 
Core, Bill 21,46 
Costin, Phyllis 24, 25 
Cotter, Jane 21, 42, 49, 56, 60, 63, 65,67 
Cox, Ronald 21, 46 
Crouse, Larry 21, 43 
Currie, Steve 29 
Curry, 'Perry 12,46 
Davis, Nancy 12, 39, 40,49 
Dicks, Jeanette 25, 29, 49 
Dicks, Joan 49, 50 
Dillinger, Doris 21,45 
Dixon, Gene 25, 60, 61 
Dixon, Jim 25, 43, 57 
Dixon, Joyce 21, 49, 57,60 
Drew, Larry 25, 43, 72 
Edwards, Connie 25, 45 
Edwards, Mary 21, 44, 60 
Evans, Donna 25, 44, 60 
EvaQs, Terry 1, 10, 38, 40, 43, 53, 64 
Fastenau, Norma 29, 49, 50, 60 
Finnell, Mary 21,29 
Finnell, Ruth 49, 60 
Fishell, Wayne 12, 39, 43, 54, 60, 61 
Fisher, Ray 29, 43, 69, 70 
Fleharty, Francis 29 
Fleharty, JoAnn 29 
Fleming, Tommy 29 
Freshour, Sharon 21, 42,44 
Fudge, Donna 44 
Gaskill, Virgil 25, 43, 60, 61 
Gauthier, Nan 21, 34, 50, 57, 65 
Gebbie, Donna 29 
Gebbie, Edith 21 
Gentle, Carol 1, 12, 38,49 
Gibson, Marianne 29, 45, 60, 67 
Gibson, Shirley 10, 42, 44, 60, 63, 64 
Goldsmith, Bill 25,47 
Goldsmith, Janet 24, 45, 46, 60 
Goldsmith, Dean 21,46 
Goodvin, Jim 21 
Goodvin, Max 13 
Gourd, Barbara Jean 41 
Gourd, Shirley 21, 29, 42, 54 
Griffin, Roy 28, 72 
Hadley, Delores 8, 21, 44, 60, 65, 63 
Haggerty, Don 1, 13, 38, 39,46 
Haley, Dave 25,47, 69, 70,73 
Haley, Don 13, 46, 68, 69, 73, 74 
Haley, Kay 1, 22, 38, 42, 45, 60 
Haley, Steve 13, 74, 73 
Hall, Donna 25, 56 
Hamman, Carolyn 25, 45, 60 
Hardisty, Larry 22,43 



Harlow, Sandra 25 
Harlow, Wilbur 22 
Harrison, Larry 8, 24, 25, 43, 69, 70, 72 
Harvey, Bonnie 25, 45, 56 
Harvey, Clara 22,44 
Harvey, Ruby 29 
Hawkins, Bobbie 25, 50, 56, 59, 67 
Hawkins, Sharon 22 
Helvie, Joyce 22, 24, 25, 49, 60 
Helvie, Terry 25 
Henderson,Ruthellyn 29, 41, 50, 60 
Henryson, Judy 8, 22, 44, 60 
Herbert, Patrica 29, 49, 50 
Herring, Dorothy 22, 42, 45, 60 
Herring, LeRoy 29, 60, 61 
Herring, Terri 25, 50, 67 
Hill, Jon 22, 72 
Hill, Nancy 25,44 
Hinck, Mary Helen 22, 44, 60 
Hogan, John 22 
Hogan, Pat 25,49 
Holdren, Connie 25, 44, 45 
Holker, Carol 29,45 
Holste, Terry 22 
Hoskins, Robert 22,46 
Hoskinson, Susan 8, 13, 45, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65 
Houck, Jan 13, 46, 48, 63, 64, 68, 69 
Houck, Linda 22, 44, 45, 56, 59, 60 
Houck, Richard 29, 47 
Huff, Sharon 13, 50, 60 
Hutchison, Nancy 29, 44, 60 
Ireland, Doug 13, 43, 64 
Jacobs, Marvin 25,47 
Johannes, Sharon 22, 49, 60 
John, Gary 29,43,57,60,61,62,69,70,72 
Johnson, Calvin 29,47 
Johnson, Carmeleta 14, 34, 39, 49, 54 
Johnson, Cerease 14, 50 
Johnson, Doris 25 
Johnson, Judith 25, 44, 60 
Johnston, Inez 14, 49, 60 
Johnson, Mary 29 
Johnson, Norman 29,47 
Johnston, Carl 25,47 
Johnston, Karen 29, 49, 60 
Johnston, Richard 25 
Johnston, Shirley 14, 39, 42, 60 
Kauzlarich, Loretta 14, 50, 56, 58, 64 
Kempton, Vernita 22, 49, 60, 61 
King, Dennis 25 
King, Roger 14, 39,64 
Kimpson, Larry 22, 43, 57 
Kingery, Grace 22, 41,49 
Kingery, Ronald 29 
Kingery, Rose mary 22, 49 
Konecne, Marlene 29, 45 
Krauth, Dennis 29, 47 

80 

Krauth, Judy 14, 49, 57, 58 
Kuhn, Gary 26, 69, 70 
Larson, Ed 22, 68, 69, 73 
Lawrence, Stanley 26 
Lee, Bob 29, 60, 61, 69, 70 
Lee, Carol 22, 49 
Lee, Connie 22, 49, 57 
Lenz, Joan 15,50,60 
Lenz, Paul26,47, 69, 70,73 
Leonard, Michel 26 
Leonard, Vic 15, 46, 54, 68, 69, 73, 74 
Leusink, Wayne 8,15,43, 68,69 
Lewis, Harry 15, 46 
Lines, Kent 15 
Lockwood, Dick 22 
Long Glen 22, 46 
Lovely, Kathleen 26 
Lovig, Monte 15, 39, 43, 57, 58, 60, 61, 64 
Lynam, Ed 15 
Lynam, Gerald 22,46 
Lynam, Ramona 26 
Marr, John 26,43 
McElroy, Donna 15, 42, 44, 45, 57, 58, 60, 62, 64, 65, 63 
McKee, Dick 16 
Mcintire, Galyn 22 
Means, Harrison J. 26, 72 
Mercier, Lonnie 22, 53, 60, 61, 72 
Meyer, Gary 29 
Miller, Bill 8, 10, 43, 63, 64, 69, 71, 72 
Miller, Brad 26 
Miller, Brian 16, 57, 58 
Miller, Connie 22, 45, 56, 59, 60, 61, 62 
Miller, Gary 16 
Miller, Janice 29, 49, 60 
Miller, Linda 26, 50, 56 
Miller, Mary Alice 26, 50, 60 
Miller, Thomas 29, 47, 69,70 
Milliken, Steve 29, 43, 69, 70, 73 
Mitchell, Ed 29,43 
Mitchell, Fred 16, 39, 43, 64, 63 
Mitchell, Gary 23, 46, 68, 69, 73, 74 
Mitchell, Lloyd 29, 47, 69, 70, 73 
Moore, Carol 23, 56, 60 
Moore, Carolyn 26,44 
Moore, Connie 29, 49, 60 
Moore, Janet 16, 50, 60 
Moore, Judy 26,49 
Moore, Robert 29 
Moore, Terry 29, 47 
Moore, Wayne 16, 69, 68, 73,74 
Morris, Steve 23, 54 
Morrison, Bill 26, 47,73 
Morrison, Connie 30, 50 
Mosier, Cleta 16, 50 
Mosier, Ronnie 30, 47, 69, 70 
Mullin, John 26 
Murphy, Larry 43, 17 



Myers, Darlene 17, 41, 50 
Narigon, Joyce 17,45, 56, 58,60 
Nelson, Berniece 40, 50 
Nelson, Tony 73 

Nelson, John 47 
Nelson, Melvin 17, 21, 46, 73 
Nevius, Sandra 21, 49, 56 
Odell, Glenn 1,17, 38, 43, 68,69 
O'Riley, Jim 23,46 
Orr, Larry 3,17,43, 68,69 
Orstad, Connie 23, 49 
Orstad, Wayne 26, 47. 73 
Palmer, Barbara 17, 40, 46, 49, 60 

Palmer, Beverly 30, 49, 6P 
Parcher, Larry 30 
Paul, Lanny 23, 68, 69, 72 
Paul Steve 30, 69, 70, 72 
Penn, Kathy 26, 50 
Pennington, Wes 26, 43, 69, 70, 72 

Peppmeier, John 30 

Perrin, Don 17 
Perrin, Donna 26,44 
Peterson, Barbara 1, 18, 38, 44,53 

Peterson, Harvey 18, 46, 54, 68, 69, 71, 72 
Peterson, Lawrence 26,47 
Peterson, Linda 30, 50, 67 
Pierson, Wayne 18,43 
Posten, Linda 28, 44, 52, 53, 60, 67 
Quinn, Dennis 24, 26, 60, 61, 65 
Quinn, Karen 28, 49, 60 
Readhead, Jante 18, 45, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64 
Reed, Bonnie 30, 45, 60 
Reed, Martha 2 6 
Resh, Janice 18, 39, 50 
Resh, Karen 23, 49, 57, 65 
Rex, Elaine 26, 49 
Richards, Gary 8, 23, 43, 68, 69, 72 
Richie, Stephanie 6, 50 
Riggle, LaDonna 30 
Ritnour, Ronald 26, 47,54 
Roach, Carolyn 26, 41, 44 
Roberts, Allen 26, 43, 53, 69, 70 
Roberts, Earl 26, 47 
Roberts, Glenna 18, 39, 49,40 
Roberts, Janet 30, 49, 60 
Roberts, Shirley 30, 50 
Roberts, Sibyl 30, 44, 60, 65 
Roland, Boyd 30 
Roland, Phil 30,40 
Ryan, Bill 30,69,70 
Scanlan, Bill 26, 47, 69, 70 
Schaffer, Gladys 26 
Schafroth, Janet 23, 44, 60, 65 
Schmidt, Helmet 26, 47 
Schooling, Gary 30, 47 
Schooling, Larry 30,47 
Scott, Delores 26, 49, 60 

81 

Scott, Karen 18, 39, 49 
Scott, Shirley 27, 45, 54, 60,67 
Septer, Connie 30, 49, 60 
Septer, Karen 19, 39, 41, 50,60 
Shuler, Carolyn 1, 23, 38, 44, 45, 46, 60 
Shuler, Richard 30, 47, 60, 61 
Sickels, Jane 1, 19, 38,41 
Sickels, Janice 27 
Sickels, Kenneth 27,47 
Simmons, Clarence 27,43 
Smith, Gerald 23, 43 
Smith, Richard 30, 57 
Smith, Sharon 30, 50, 60 
Spring, Claudia 1, 23, 45 
Spring, Donna 23, 44 
Spring, Helen 19 
Stanley, Bill 1,8,19,38,39,43,53,60,61,63,64,71,7 
Steele, Betty 27, 50 

Stewart, Verna 30, 50 
Stillinger, Jane 30, 45, 60 
Strain, Duane 23, 43 
Strain, Judy 27,49 
Strait, April 23, 45, 56 
Strait, Pamela 30, 44, 56 

Stranad, Judy 30 
Stroud, Eddie 27, 57 
Sturdevant, Ruth 27 
Stueckradt, Steve 2 7, 43 
Sullivan, Danny 27, 47,73 
Sullivan, Ellen 27,49 
Sullivan, Mary 1, 23, 38, 50, 53. 60 
Sullivan, Richard 23, 46 
Talty, Donna 27,50 
Talty, Ed 19, 39, 46, 74,73 
Templeton, Dave 30, 47, 73 
Templeton, Darrell 8, 10, 74, 73 
Templeton, Ivan 23, 73 
Thomas, Lowell 8, 23, 68, 69, 72 
Thomas, Norma 30 
Thompson, Connie 30, 41, 50, 60 
Thompson, Evelyn 19, 39 
Thompson, Kenneth 23 
Thompson, LaWanda 30 
Thompson, Norma 23,50 
Thompson, Sandy 30 
Timmerman, Jean 41, 30 
Timmerman, Joan 24, 42, 49 
Timmerman, Lyle 8, 28, 47, 54, 69, 70,73 

Travis, LaVern 30,47 
Travis, Ron 30, 47,73 
Turner, Jane 8, 27, 44,57 
Turner, Libby 1, 19, 38, 45, 60, 63, 65 
Turner, Lolly 19, 44, 57, 58, 60, 63, 65 
VanPelt, Regina 27, 44, 56,60 

VanWinkle, Darrell 23,46 
Vernon, Jon 20, 43, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63, 64 
Vogel, Linda 23, 49, 60 



Vogel, Virginia 23, 40, 45, 60, 61, 62 
Waage, Larry 30, 47, 69,70 
Weeks, Ernie 30, 69, 70 
Weeks, Beverly 27 
Weeks, Shirley 30 
Wells, Ed 23,46 
West, Betty20,39,41,49,60 
Westlake, Danny 27 
Westlake, Dick 27,43 
Westlake, Donna 27,49 
Westlake, Lois 20, 39, 44, 54, 60 
Westlake, Rona 30,49 
Wheeler, Karen 8, 23, 42, 44, 60, 65, 67 
Wheeler, Linda 26, 44, 65, 67 
Willett, Don 8, 20, 43, 54 
Willett, Donnis 30, 50 
Willett, Olin 23, 68, 69, 70 
Willett, Steven 8, 30, 53, 69, 70, 72 
Williams, Carol 27, 44, 65,67 
Williams, Janis 27 
Williams, Patty 27,50 
Wilmarth, Janet 27, 50, 60,67 
Wilson, Dorothy 30, 49 
Wilson, Ronny 30 
Wycoff, Lois 30,45 
Wycoff, Loretta 20, 39,44 
Yearington, Bill 30 

Yearington, Ed 23 
Yearington, Marilyn 30,44 
Young, Rex 20, 39, 43, 69, 68, 71, 72 
Zimmermann, Chuck 1, 27, 38, 43, 57, 58, 69, 70, 72 
Zimmerman, Jean 8, 20, 44, 45, 58, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65 

82 

ADMINISTRATION AND FACULTY 

Alderson, Dale 6, 28, 69, 70, 72 
Bliss, James 6, 57, 58 
Boston, Lawrence 6, 69, 77 
Brown, Neal 6, 28,43 
Bryant, Jack 6, 69, 72, 76 
Currie, Ralph 6, 8 
Darrah, Norma 4 
Frey, Sherman 4 
Gauthier, Mary 6, 39 
Harris, John 6, 69, 73 
Hilgerson, John 76 
Jorgensen, Milford 48 
Kazebeer, Eva 6 
Lenz, John 2, 6 
Maurice, Ronald 7,10, 73 
McLean, Anna 5 
Mielke, Dale 7, 41,43 
Moore, Donald 7, 10 
Odell, Mildred 75 
Pembrook, E. C. 4, 5 
Parker, Helen 75 
Roland, Agnes 7 
Storm, Ronald 7 
Sunderman, Darrell 7. 46 
Turner, Almira 7 
Van Houweling, Sherrill 7, 62 
Ward, Patricia 7, 49 
West, Wayn~ 42 
Wyatt, Ruth 7, 41 















INTER-COLLEGIATE PRESS 
Publ,shers Cover Monulotlurers look l.nders 

FACTOIY HO ME OFFICE 

Kansas City 
• ' NT( "' L • A 








